

No. 93788-5

FILED
AUG 08, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NOS. 336221 & 336239

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CITY OF SPOKANE, a municipal corporation located in the
County of Spokane, State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

VICKI HORTON, Spokane County Assessor, and
ROB CHASE, Spokane County Treasurer,

Appellants,

and,

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through the
Department of Revenue,

Appellant.

DEPARTMENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue & Finance Division
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528
OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	2
	A. Poll Taxes Are Distinct From Property Taxes, And Exceptions That Courts Have Allowed To Uniformity In Poll Taxes Do Not Apply To Property Taxes.....	2
	1. <i>Town of Tekoa</i> recognized a limited injustice exception to uniformity for poll taxes.	5
	2. Property tax cases applied uniformity requirements differently than the poll tax cases.	11
	3. Assuming an injustice exception could apply in a property tax case, the City’s Ordinance would not qualify for it.....	15
	B. <i>Town of Tekoa</i> Does Not Authorize Municipalities To Modify The Legislative’s Designation Of: The Subjects Of Poll Tax Nor Legislative’s Property Tax Classifications Or Exemptions.....	17
	C. Any Interpretation Of <i>Town of Tekoa</i> As Requiring Only A Rational Basis To Deviate From Uniformity Has Been Silently Overruled.....	20
III.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	5, 18, 20, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. King County</i> , 75 Wn.2d 160, 449 P.2d 404 (1969).....	13
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277, 58 S. Ct. 205, 82 L. Ed. 252 (1937).....	3, 16
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	1, 21
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	15
<i>Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area</i> , 134 Wn.2d 825, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998).....	14
<i>Harbour Vill. Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999).....	14
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 86 S. Ct. 1079, 16 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1966).....	3
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982).....	21
<i>Hunsaker v. Wright</i> , 30 Ill. 146, 20 Peck (IL) 146, 1863 WL 3028 (1863).....	8, 9
<i>Inter Island Tel. Co., Inc. v. San Juan County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 332, 883 P.2d 1380 (1994).....	18
<i>Libby, McNeill & Libby v. Ivarson</i> , 19 Wn.2d 723, 144 P.2d 258 (1943).....	18

<i>MacLaren v. Ferry County</i> , 135 Wash. 517, 238 P. 579 (1925)	16
<i>Nipges v. Thornton</i> , 119 Wash. 464, 206 P. 17 (1922)	11
<i>Salt Lake City v. Wilson</i> , 46 Utah 60, 148 P. 1104 (1915).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Barlow v. Kinnear</i> , 70 Wn.2d 482, 423 P.2d 937 (1967).....	18
<i>State ex. rel. Nettleton v. Case</i> , 39 Wash. 177, 81 P. 554 (1905)	1, 5, 14
<i>State v. Derbyshire</i> , 79 Wash. 227, 140 P. 540 (1914)	14
<i>State v. Ide</i> , 35 Wash. 576, 77 P. 961 (1904)	passim
<i>State v. Superior Court of Whitman County</i> , 92 Wash. 360, 159 P. 383 (1916)	18, 19
<i>Thurston County v. Tenino Stone Quarries, Inc.</i> , 44 Wash. 351, 87 P. 634 (1906)	9, 12, 16
<i>Town of Tekoa v. Reilly</i> , 47 Wash. 202, 91 P. 769 (1907)	passim
<i>University Village Ltd. Partners v. King County</i> , 106 Wn. App. 321, 23 P.3d 1090, review denied, 145 Wn.2d 1002 (2001).....	13
<i>Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 224, 54 P.3d 213 (2002).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Article VII, §§ 1, 2 (1900) 4

Const. art. VII, § 2 (1904)..... 7

Const. art. VII, § 9 4, 7

Const. article VII, § 1..... 4

Statutes

Laws of 1854, § 1..... 3

Laws of 1854, § 2..... 3

Laws of 1889-90, ch. 7, § 117 6, 17

Laws of 1889-90, ch. 7, § 117(16)..... 6

Laws of 1889-90, ch. 13, § 1 3

Laws of 1905, ch. 75, § 1..... 8, 18

Laws of 1905, ch. 156, § 1..... 9

Laws of 1913, ch. 108, § 1..... 19

Laws of 1921, ch. 174 § 1..... 11

Laws of 1923, ch. 1, § 1..... 11

Laws of 1925, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 130, § 7..... 19

RCW 35.27.500 11

RCW 35A.84.010..... 19

RCW 84.36.005 19

RCW 84.36.379 17

RCW Title 84..... 2

Other Authorities

85 C.J.S. *Taxation* § 1801 (2016) 3, 13

A. Harsch, *The Washington Tax System—How It Grew*, 39 Wash. L. Rev. 944 (1964) 4, 11

A.E. Harsch & G.A. Shipman, *The Constitutional Aspects of Washington’s Fiscal Crisis*, 33 Wash. L. Rev. 225 (1958) passim

Hugh D. Spitzer, *A Washington State Income Tax-Again?* 16 U.P.S. L. Rev. 515 (1993)..... 3
